Agent; and (ii) it can ensure an orderly market of the Shares.

– 20 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 175,000,000 Shares, are
placed under the Placing and Top-up Subscription Agreement and that there will be no
change to the total number of Shares in issue from the date of this announcement to the
date of completion of the Top-up Subscription other than the issue by the Company of the
Subscription Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing but before completion of the
Top-up Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Top-up
Subscription are and will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
completion of the

Top-up Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Top-up Subscription
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

Vand Petro-Chemicals (Note) 2,338,430,000 62.65 2,338,430,000 62.65 2,338,430,000 59.84

Mr. An (Note) 218,390,000 5.85 43,390,000 1.16 218,390,000 5.59

Extreme Wise (Note) 209,773,980 5.62 209,773,980 5.62 209,773,980 5.37

The Placees – – 175,000,000 4.69 175,000,000 4.48

Other public Shareholders 966,044,020 25.88 966,044,020 25.88 966,044,020 24.72

Total: 3,732,638,000 100.00 3,732,638,000 100.00 3,907,638,000 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, (i) Mr. An is the beneficial owner of 218,390,000 Shares and

(ii) by virtue of being a founder of a discretionary trust, Mr. An is deemed to be interested in the

2,338,430,000 Shares held by Vand Petro-Chemicals (BVI) Company Ltd (“Vand Petro-Chemicals”)

and the 209,773,980 Shares held by Extreme Wise Investments Ltd (“Extreme Wise”), under the SFO.

Both companies are wholly-owned by Julius Baer Family Office & Trust Ltd. which is a trustee of the

discretionary trust. Mr. An is a director of Extreme Wise, Vand Petro-Chemicals and the Company.